

## Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: BL2022-1166 **Name**:

Type: Bill (Ordinance) Status: Withdrawn

File created: 3/2/2022 In control: Metropolitan Council

On agenda: 8/15/2023 Final action: 8/15/2023

Title: An ordinance approving a Lease Agreement by and between the Metropolitan Government of

Nashville and Davidson County acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Education and the

Bellevue Civic Association. (Proposal No. 2022M-013AG-001).

**Sponsors:** Gloria Hausser, Burkley Allen, Brett Withers

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Lease Agreement Exhibits

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/15/2023	1	Metropolitan Council	withdrawn	
4/19/2022	1	Metropolitan Council	deferred indefinitely	
4/5/2022	1	Metropolitan Council	deferred	
4/5/2022	1	Education Committee	approved with an amendment	
4/4/2022	1	Budget and Finance Committee	approved	
4/4/2022	1	Planning and Zoning Committee	approved with an amendment	
3/15/2022	1	Metropolitan Council	passed on first reading	
3/8/2022	1	Planning Commission	approved	
3/8/2022	1	Metropolitan Council	filed	

An ordinance approving a Lease Agreement by and between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Education and the Bellevue Civic Association. (Proposal No. 2022M-013AG-001).

WHEREAS, The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County ("Metro"), acting by and through the Metropolitan Nashville Public Schools, and Bellevue Civic Association desire to enter into an agreement for the lease of property for the purpose of a charter school

WHEREAS, Metro wishes to lease the Premises noted in the lease to Bellevue Civic Association.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. The Lease agreement between The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and Bellevue Civic Association which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference, is hereby approved and the Directors of Schools and the Department of Public Property are authorized to execute the lease on behalf of the Metropolitan Government.

Section 2. Any amendment, change, or extension to the lease shall be approved by resolution of the Metropolitan Council receiving twenty-one affirmative votes.

## File #: BL2022-1166, Version: 1

Section 3. That the Director of School shall have authority to approve any and all renovation and/or improvement projects presented by and for Bellevue Civic Association.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect from and after its final passage, the welfare of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

## Analysis

This ordinance approves a lease agreement between the Metropolitan Government and the Bellevue Civic Association for a portion of the property located at 650 Colice Jeanne Road, commonly known as the Old Bellevue Library. The Bellevue Civic Association will use this as an office and meeting space for various Bellevue civic organizations. The lease will begin upon the Bellevue Civic Association's completion of construction of their space build out, but not later than 90 days after the date of the Metropolitan Clerk's signature.

Fiscal Note: The lease amount per square foot price is \$4.25/square foot or \$2,103 per month for the approximate square footage of 5,940 during year 1. The lease amount per square foot includes the cost of utilities, grounds maintenance, preventive maintenance, and major building systems components. The lease rate will increase to \$2,187/month for year 2, \$2,274/month for year 3, \$2,365/month for year 4 and \$2,460/month for year 5, which is an increase of 4% each year throughout the term of the lease.